

No. 21-13489

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

DREAM DEFENDERS, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO. 4:21-cv-00191-MW-MAF

---

ASHLEY MOODY  
*Attorney General*

HENRY C. WHITAKER  
*Solicitor General*

DANIEL W. BELL  
*Chief Deputy Solicitor General*

JASON H. HILBORN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

Office of the Attorney General  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300  
(850) 410-2672 (fax)  
[jason.hilborn@myfloridalegal.com](mailto:jason.hilborn@myfloridalegal.com)

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	xi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO SHOW A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS. ....	10
A. Plaintiffs lack standing. ....	10
B. The statute is not vague or overbroad. ....	18
II. PLAINTIFFS’ DELAY PRECLUDES A FINDING OF IRREPARABLE HARM. ....	34
III. THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST FACTORS FAVOR THE STATE. ....	36
IV. TO THE EXTENT THERE IS ANY DOUBT ABOUT THE MEANING OF THE STATUTE, THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE ABSTAINED. ....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	38
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	12, 38, 39
<i>Bank of Am. Nat. Ass’n v. Colonial Bank</i> , 604 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2010).....	7, 8
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	24
<i>Bingham, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 724 F.2d 921 (11th Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Ala., Inc. v. Nielsen</i> , 116 F.3d 1406 (11th Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	26
<i>Bowman v. Wathen</i> , 42 U.S. 189 (1843).....	35
<i>Boyce Motor Lines v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952).....	32, 33
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	23
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	31, 37



*Cadle v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.*,  
838 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 20

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 10, 11, 14

*\*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 10, 13, 14, 15, 16

*Cole v. Arkansas*,  
338 U.S. 345 (1949)..... 28

*Corbet v. TSA*,  
930 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 14

*Elmendorf v. Taylor*,  
23 U.S. 152 (1825)..... 35

*Ex Parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 17

*Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid*,  
141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021)..... 25, 26

*Ferguson v. Estelle*,  
718 F.2d 730 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 28, 29

*Fields v. Rockdale Cty.*,  
785 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 38

*Flores-Figueroa v. United States*,  
556 U.S. 646 (2009)..... 23

*Giaccio v. Pennsylvania*,  
382 U.S. 399 (1966)..... 33

*Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co., LLC*,  
948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 25

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 29, 33

*Harrison v. NAACP*,  
360 U.S. 167 (1959)..... 38, 39

*High Ol’ Times, Inc. v. Busbee*,  
673 F.2d 1225 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 21

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 21

*Johnson v. United States*,  
576 U.S. 591 (2015)..... 19

*Kolender v. Lawson*,  
461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 33

*L.A. Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Pub. Corp.*,  
528 U.S. 32 (1999)..... 27

*Lake Carriers’ Ass’n v. MacMullan*,  
406 U.S. 498 (1972)..... 39

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 10, 17

*Maryland v. King*,  
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)..... 36

*Mullaney v. Wilbur*,  
421 U.S. 684 (1975)..... 37

*National Mobilization Committee to End War in Vietnam v. Foran*,  
411 F.2d 934 (7th Cir. 1969)..... 28, 29

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor*,  
582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 22

<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	31
<i>Osorio v. State Farm Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 746 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....	18, 30
<i>Pine v. City of W. Palm Beach</i> , 762 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014).....	18, 27
<i>Pittman v. Cole</i> , 267 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>Quindlen v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 482 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1973).....	25
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	38
<i>Scott v. Roberts</i> , 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000).....	7, 34, 38
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	19, 31
<i>State v. Beasley</i> , 317 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1975).....	3, 23, 37
<i>State v. McDuffie</i> , 2015 WL 7729793 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2015).....	22
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	26

*Support Working Animals, Inc. v. Governor of Fla.*,  
8 F.4th 1198 (11th Cir. 2021) ..... 10, 16

*Swain v. Junior*,  
961 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 7

*Texas v. United States*,  
523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 10, 18, 30

*U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers*,  
413 U.S. 548 (1973)..... 22

*United States v. Carona*,  
660 F.3d 360 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 37

*United States v. Conner*,  
752 F.2d 566 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 21

*United States v. Duran*,  
596 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 33

*United States v. Hawes*,  
529 F.2d 472 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 22

*United States v. Hunt*,  
526 F.3d 739 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 18, 32

*United States v. L. Cohen Grocery*,  
255 U.S. 81 (1921)..... 31

*United States v. Matthews*,  
419 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1969) ..... 22, 24, 32

*United States v. Salerno*,  
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 18

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 30

*United States v. Waymer*,  
55 F.3d 564 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 27

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 18, 27, 30, 31, 32, 33

*Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.*,  
455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 18, 19, 31

*Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.*,  
484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 27

*Virginia v. Hicks*,  
539 U.S. 113 (2003)..... 36

*Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party*,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 18

*Wilson v. State Bar of Ga.*,  
132 F.3d 1422 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 12, 13

*Women’s Emergency Network v. Bush*,  
323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 17

*Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.*,  
840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 34, 35, 36

**Statutes:**

11 Del. C. § 1302 ..... 22

18 U.S.C. § 2101 ..... 22

18 U.S.C. § 2102 ..... 22, 24

18 Pa. Stat. § 5501 ..... 22

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/25-1 ..... 22

Ala. Code § 13A-11-3 ..... 22

Alaska Stat. § 11.61.100 ..... 22

Ark. Code § 5-71-201 ..... 22

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-101 ..... 24

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-176..... 22

D.C. Code § 22-1322 ..... 24

Fla. Stat. § 870.01 (1973)..... 3

Fla. Stat. § 870.01(2)..... passim

Fla. Stat. § 870.01(7)..... 5, 6, 19, 20, 21, 29

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 711-1103 ..... 22

Ind. Code § 35-45-1-2..... 22

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 525.010(5) ..... 24

La. Stat. § 14:329.1 ..... 24

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A, § 503 ..... 22

Mich. Comp. Laws § 752.541..... 22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-288.2..... 24

N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-25-01 ..... 24

N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-25-03 ..... 22

N.J. Stat. § 2C:33-1 ..... 22

N.Y. Penal Law § 240.06..... 22

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2917.03..... 22

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1312 ..... 22

Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.015..... 22

Tenn. Code § 39-17-302 ..... 22

Tex. Penal Code § 42.02 ..... 22

Utah Code § 76-9-101..... 22

**Rules:**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.150..... 39

**Other Authorities:**

1 Hawkins, *Pleas of the Crown* (8th ed. 1824)..... 30

73 Am. Jur. 2d Statutes § 130 ..... 25

2 Joel Prentiss Bishop, *Commentaries on the Criminal Law* (6th ed. 1877)..... 30

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 25

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) ..... 23

American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2016)..... 22

Model Penal Code § 250.1 ..... 22

Staff of Fla. H.R. HB 1 Final Bill Analysis (May 3, 2021)..... 3, 4

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1976) ..... 21, 22
